1 3/27 C



COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM AGREEMENT DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Today's Date: <u>3/14/2017</u>

| DOCUMENT TITLE: Assignment of Contract for Airport Security Services – Alliedbarton Security Services, LLC/Universal Protection Service, LLC/CFL | |
|---|--|
| COMM. MTG. DATE: <u>1/4/2017</u> CAM #: <u>16-1506</u> ITEM #: <u>PUR-4</u> CAM attached: XES NO | |
| Routing Origin: <u>CAO</u> Router Name/Ext: <u>A. Sperling/5001</u> Action Summary attached: XES NO | |
| CIP FUNDED: 🗌 YES 🖾 NO | Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least \$50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, or real. |
| 1) City Attorney's Office: Documents to be signed/routed? XES NO # of originals attached: <u>1</u> | |
| Is attached Granicus document Final? XES NO Approved as to Form: XES NO | |
| Date to CCO: 3-15-17 Candace Duff CR M Attorney's Name Initials | |
| 2) City Clerk's Office: # of originals: Routed to: Gina Ri/CMO/X5013 Date: 3/11-11- | |
| 3) City Manager's Office: CMO LOG #: Document received from: Assigned to: L. FELDMAN S. HAWTHORNE C. LAGERBLOOM APPROVED FOR LEE FELDMAN'S SIGNATURE N/A FOR L. FELDMAN TO SIGN | |
| PER ACM: S. HAWTHORNE (Initial/Date) C. LAGERBLOOM (Initial/Date) PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below) Comments/Questions: | |
| Forward originals to Mayor CCO Date: 3/17/17 1 to CCO: 3/20/17 | |
| | |

4) City Clerk's Office: Retains original and forwards marked by original to Linda Blanco/Procurement/ 5141

Original Route form to Astrid Sperling

Rev. 5/6/16

ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT

This is an **ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT** for airport security services, entered into on JANUARY 4, 2017, among:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,

a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City")

and

ALLIEDBARTON SECURITY SERVICES, LLC

a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor")

and

UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LLC, D/B/A ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignee")

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality, ("City"), and AlliedBarton Security Services LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignor"), entered into an Agreement for airport security services dated January 22, 2014, RFP 545-11298, (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parent companies of Universal Protection Service, LP, Universal Protection Service, LLC, and AlliedBarton Security Services LLC, have merged and have decided to provide security services under a new combined operating entity: Universal Protection Service, LLC d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services, LLC ("Assignee"),

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. For and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars USD (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the written approval of this Assignment of Contract by the City, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, duties, obligations, responsibilities, and liabilities under the Contract.

2. Subject to the written consent to this Assignment of Contract by the City, Assignee accepts the foregoing assignment, and Assignee assumes and agrees to perform all of the Assignor's duties, obligations, responsibilities, and liabilities under the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by and through their respective authorized representatives, execute this Assignment of Contract as follows:

WITNESSES:

Print Name: au Print Name:

(Seal)

ASSIGNOR:

AlliedBarton Security Services, LLC

Print Name: David Buckman Title: EVP and General Counsel

ATTEST

Print Name: Ryan Gatto Title: Associate Counsel

STATE OF COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

FEBRUARY The foregoing Assignment of Contract was acknowledged before me this <u>28</u>th day of January, 2017, by <u>DAVID BUCKMAN</u> as <u>EVP and Gen Course</u> of AlliedBarton Security Services, LLC.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL DONNA M. GRIFFITH, Notary Public Conshohocken Boro., Montgomery County My Commission Expires November 18, 2020 Done M. Shiffith

Signature of Notary Public – State of PA

DONNA M. GRIFFITH

Print, Type or Stamp Commission Name of Notary Public

Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification _____ Type of Identification Produced _____

ASSIGNEE:

Universal Protection Service, LLC d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services, LLC

Print Name: Sarah

Print Name:

(Corporate Seal)

Witnesses:

By: Steven Jones Chief Executive Officer

Attest:

David Buckman, EVP and General Counsel

STATE OF <u>Colifornia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Ovange</u>

The foregoing Assignment of Contract was acknowledged before me this $2^{\mu\nu}$ day of March, 2017 by Steven Jones as Chief Executive Officer of Universal Protection Service, LLC d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services, LLC.

Join M. Appleto Signature of Notary Public - State of California

Toni M. Ippolito

Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

OR Produced Identification Personally Known Type of Identification Produced Driver licease



The City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality, by and through its undersigned Mayor and City Manager, does hereby <u>X</u> consent <u>does not consent to the foregoing Assignment of Contract.</u>

ATTEST: Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk

"Jack" Seiler, Mayor Job

Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

Approved as to form: Cynthia A. Everett

Candare F. Duff By: \ Assistant City Attorney

4